

No. 23-1769

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

CHRISTIAN HEALTHCARE CENTERS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
DANA NESSEL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from U.S.D.C.,
W.D. Mich., So. Div., No. 1:22-cv-00787

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF BILLY GRAHAM
EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, SAMARITAN'S PURSE,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA, THE FAMILY
FOUNDATION, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,
and THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
*in support of Plaintiff-Appellant
and supporting reversal***

Steven W. Fitschen
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 650-9210
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 250-3822
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. The District Court Underestimated the Likelihood of an Enforcement Action Against Christian Healthcare.....5

II. The Religion Clauses Prohibit Governmental Personnel from Interfering with a Religious Organization’s Good-Faith Determination of Which Employees Must Conform to the Organization’s Religious Beliefs and Practices for It to Carry Out Its Ministry Purposes 12

III. Christian Healthcare’s Religion-Infused Mission, Hiring Practices, and Ways of Working Across the Breadth of Its Workforce Demands Application of the “Ministerial Exception”..... 15

IV. Application of the First Amendment Requires Entry of a Preliminary Injunction Barring Michigan from Enforcing Its Statutes with Respect to Employment Decisions of Christian Healthcare 18

CONCLUSION20

Table of Authorities

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)8

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 6-7

Buck v. Gordon, 429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019).....10

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2014)6

Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) ..15

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Bacerra, 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 11

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969)6

Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc., 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007),
abrogated on other grounds by Hosanna-Tabor..... 15-16

Hosanna-Tabor Evan. Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....2, 4-5, 12, 14-15, 19

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 13-14, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....7

Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....11

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....6

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....4-5, 13-14, 19

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701, 718 (2007).....6

Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp., 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018).....15

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Bacerra, 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd., 2023 COA 8 (Colo. Ct. App. 2023)11

Serbian Orthodox Diocese vs. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)13

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6, 8

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S 679 (1871)..... 13-14, 19

Statutes

Michigan Civil Law § 37.2202(1)(a).....18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2602.....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2801.....8

Other Authorities

<https://www.michigan.gov/mdcr/commission/meet>8

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dana_Nessel.....9
